

[ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 10, 2023]

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

---

Lead Case No. 22-5068

---

JENNY SCHIEBER, ET AL.

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

-v-

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the Orders and Final Judgments of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia  
Case Nos.

1:21-cv-1371-JDB

1:20-cv-265-FYP

1:20-cv-263-CKK

1:20-cv-266-RDM

1:20-cv-260-FYP

---

---

**APPELLANTS' CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

L. Marc Zell  
(D.C. Cir. Bar No. 28960)  
ZELL & ASSOCIATES  
INTERNATIONAL ADVOCATES, LLC  
1345 Ave. of the Americas  
2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10105  
(212)-971-1349  
*Email:* [mzell@fandz.com](mailto:mzell@fandz.com)

Harriet Tamen  
Law Offices of Harriet Tamen  
420 East 72nd St.  
New York, NY 10021  
(917) 543-7270  
*Email:* [htamen@tamenlaw.com](mailto:htamen@tamenlaw.com)

Noam Schreiber  
(D.C. Cir. Bar No. 63387)  
ZELL, ARON & CO.  
34 Ben Yehuda St.  
15<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Jerusalem, Israel 9423001  
011-972-2-633-6300  
*Email:* [schreiber.noam@gmail.com](mailto:schreiber.noam@gmail.com)

Stephen T. Rodd  
Abbey Spanier, LLP  
*Of Counsel*  
212 East 39th Street  
New York, NY 10016  
(212) 889-3700; (917) 399-3108  
*Email:* [Strodd47@gmail.com](mailto:Strodd47@gmail.com)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Plaintiffs’ APA claims are based on domestic norms.....	3
A. The substantive provisions of the Agreement have been implemented and incorporated by the State Department.....	3
B. The APA claims are also based on criteria promulgated by the Department of State .....	10
II. There is “law to apply” in Plaintiffs’ APA claims.....	11
III. The background, structure and purpose of the Agreement support judicial review in this case.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	11
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	3, 21
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	8
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	9
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	11

**Cases**

<i>Comm. of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	8, 9
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Dole</i> , 846 F.2d 1532 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Gross v. German Foundation Indus. Initiative</i> , 549 F.3d 605 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	18

<i>In re Request from United Kingdom Pursuant to Treaty Between Gov't of U.S. &amp; Gov't of United Kingdom on Mut. Assistance in Crim. Matters in the Matter of Dolours Price, 685 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)</i> .....	8
<i>Jarvis v. Comm'r, Soc. Sec. Admin., 2018 WL 6722401 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 18, 2018)</i> .....	4
<i>Keats v. Becerra, 2021 WL 6102200 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 3, 2021)</i> .....	12
<i>Make the Road New York v. Wolf, 962 F.3d 612, reh. en banc denied (D.C. Cir. 2020)</i> .....	4
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Env't Prot. Agency, 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006)</i> .....	9
<i>Padula v. Webster, 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987)</i> .....	12
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin, 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021)</i> .....	15
<i>Sluss v. United States Department of Justice, International Prisoner Transfer Unit, 898 F.3d 1242 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</i> .....	7, 14
<i>Steenholdt v. Federal Aviation Admin., 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003)</i> .....	4, 11, 15
<i>U.S. ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp., 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)</i> .....	4

<i>Young v. Trump</i> , 2020 WL 7319434 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020).....	5
---	---

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. §701(a)(1) .....	3
5 U.S.C. §701(a)(2) .....	3, 4, 11
5 U.S.C. §702 .....	21
5 U.S.C. §704 .....	1, 3, 21

18 U.S.C. §4100 .....	7
-----------------------	---

22 U.S.C. §§2651a .....	2, 5, 9
22 U.S.C. §1623g .....	18
22 U.S.C. §2656 .....	2, 5, 9
22 U.S.C. §2668a .....	2, 5, 9

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. 116-136, 134 Stat. 285, <i>codified at</i> 42 U.S.C. §801 .....	15
---	----

International Claims Settlement Act, 22 U.S.C. §§1621-1627 .....	18
--	----

## Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 22604-01, 2015 WL 1802386 (April 22, 2015) .....	6
80 Fed. Reg. 37352-02, 2015 WL 3943095 (June 30, 2015).....	6

## Treatises

DEFINING A CAUSE OF ACTION, FEDERAL STANDARDS OF REVIEW, Harry T. Edwards, Linda A. Elliott (2018) .....	3
---	---

## Law Review Articles

Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>Presidential Settlements</i> , 163 U. PA. L. REV. 1393 (2015) .....	18
---	----

Elsbeth Faiman Hans, <i>The Montreal Protocol in U.S. Domestic Law: A “Bottom Up” Approach to the Development of Global Administrative Law,</i> 45 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 827 (2013).....	7
Graham O’Donoghue, <i>Precatory Executive Statements and Permissible Judicial Responses in the Context of Holocaust-Claims Litigation,</i> 106 COLUM. L. REV. 1119 (2006).....	18
R. Bettauer, <i>A Measure of Justice for Uncompensated French Railroad Deportees, during the Holocaust,</i> 20 ASIL INSIGHTS, No. 5 (Mar. 1, 2016).....	19
Richard B. Stewart, <i>The Global Regulatory Challenge to U.S. Administrative Law,</i> 37 N.Y.U. J. INT’L L. & POL. 695 (2005) .....	6
Richard B. Stewart, <i>U.S. Administrative Law: A Model for Global Administrative Law?,</i> 68 LAW & CONTEMP. PROBS. 63 (2005).....	6
<b>Legislative History and Congressional Debates</b>	
H.R. 2954, 108th Cong. (2003) .....	16
<b>International and Foreign Law and Cases</b>	
<i>Case Concerning Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary in the Gulf of Maine Area (Can. v. U.S.),</i> 1984 I.C.J. 246 (Oct. 12, 1984) .....	10
<i>Case Concerning Mil. &amp; Paramilitary Activities in &amp; Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua,</i> 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27, 1986).....	8

*Gesetz zur Errichtung einer Stiftung**‘Erinnerung, Verantwortung und Zukunft’* ..... 18Roland Bank, Friederike Foltz, *German Forced Labour Compensation  
Programme,*

MAX PLANCK ENCYCLOPEDIA OF PUBLIC INTERNATIONAL LAW

(Nov. 2020) ..... 20

THE GERMAN COMPENSATION PROGRAM FOR FORCED LABOR: PRACTICE  
AND EXPERIENCES,ed. by Günter Saathoff, Uta Gerlant, Friederike Mieth and Norbert  
Wühler (Stiftung “Erinnerung, Verantwortung und Zukunft”, Berlin  
2017)..... 20**Treaties**Agreement between the Government of the United States of America  
and the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany concerning  
the Foundation “Remembrance, Responsibility and the Future”,  
Berlin, Germany, July 17, 2000,

U.S.-Ger., T.I.A.S. 13104, 2130 U.N.T.S. 249 ..... 17, 19

Agreement between the Government of the United States of America  
and the Government of the French Republic on Compensation for  
Certain Victims of Holocaust-Related Deportation from France Who  
Are Not Covered by French Programs,

U.S.-Fr., Dec. 8, 2014,

T.I.A.S. No. 15-1101 ..... 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19
